





Natural Resources Atlas

Vermont Agency of Natural Resources

vermont.gov





Wetland Projects

Wetland - VSWI

Class 1 Wetland
Class 2 Wetland

Wetland Buffer

Parcels (standardized)

Roads

Interstate

US Highway; 1

State Highway

Town Highway (Class 1)

Town Highway (Class 2,3)

Town Highway (Class 4)

State Forest Trail

National Forest Trail

Legal Trail

Private Road/Driveway

Proposed Roads

Town Boundary





Map created using ANR's Natural Resources Atlas

NOTES

330.0 0 165.00 330.0 Meters

WGS_1984_Web_Mercator_Auxiliary_Sphere 1" = 542 Ft. 1cm = 65 Meters

© Vermont Agency of Natural Resources THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION

DISCLAIMER: This map is for general reference only. Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be accurate, current, or otherwise reliable. ANR and the State of Vermont make no representations of any kind, including but not limited to, the warranties of merchantability, or fitness for a particular use, nor are any such warranties to be implied with respect to the data on this map.

WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that We, JAMES M. ARSENAULT and BRENDA L. ARSENAULT, husband and wife, of Uxbridge, Massachusetts, Grantors, in consideration of ONE (\$1.00) DOLLAR AND OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION paid to our full satisfaction by JASON H. WILLIAMS, of Brandon, Vermont, Grantee, by these presents, do freely GIVE, GRANT, SELL, CONVEY and CONFIRM unto the said Grantee, JASON H. WILLIAMS, as sole tenant, and his heirs and assigns forever, certain lands and premises located in the Town of Hubbardton, County of Rutland, and State of Vermont, described as follows:

Being the same lands and premises conveyed by Warranty Deed of James Melvin Lawson and Kathryn Jean Lawson to James M. Arsenault and Brenda L. Arsenault dated September 20, 1995 and recorded in Book 34, Page 19 of the Hubbardton Land Records.

"Being all and the same lands and premises conveyed to James Melvin Lawson and Kathryn Jean Lawson, husband and wife, by Warranty Deed of Francis G. Stiles, dated December 2, 1983 and recorded in the Town of Hubbardton Land Records in Book 25, Page 365, and therein more particularly described as follows:

Being all and the same lands and premises conveyed to Charles A. Stiles (now deceased) and Francis G. Stiles by Warranty deed of Henry F. Murphy, dated October 8, 1948 and recorded October 30, 1948 in Volume 15 at Page 202 of the Town of Hubbardton Land Records, and therein described as follows:

Beginning at a stake and stones in the south west corner of lands formerly owned by George Wier, and now owned by one Mallett (said point was formerly designated as "a white birch stump in the south west corner of lot 66"); thence south 68 degrees West 108 rods to a stake and stones in the south west corner of lands supposed to be owned by Hugh Burns (said point being in the east line of lands known as the "Ganson Hill Lot"); thence south 10 degrees west fifteen (15) rods in the east line of said Gansen Hill lot east line to a stake and stones (said point being in the northwest corner of lands formerly owned by Henry Haskell, and known as the "School Lot"); thence south eighty (80) degrees East eighty-six (86) rods to a stake and stones; thence North ten (10) degrees East sixty-eight (68) rods to a stake and stones in the south line of lands formerly owned by George Wier; thence North seventy-three (73) degrees West fifteen (15) rods to place of beginning.

Containing twenty-two acres, be the same more or less.

4 .

Being all and singular the same land and premises conveyed to Henry F. Murphy by Elizabeth Murphy (a widow) by her deed dated January 23, 1939 and recorded in the Public Land Records in the Town of Hubbardton, Vermont, in Book 13, Page 165, to which deed and other deeds of record the references therein contained and the records thereof reference is hereby made and had for a more particular description.

Together with right-of-way over lands formerly known as the "Timothy Murphy Farm" so-called to the public highway. The same being more particularly described in a deed from Timothy Murphy to George Smith and recorded in the land records of the Town of Hubbardton in Book 10 at page 519, to which deed and the record thereof reference is hereby made and had."

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said granted premises, with all the privileges and appurtenances thereof, to the said Grantee, JASON H. WILLIAMS, as sole tenant, and his heirs and assigns, to their own use and behoof forever; and we the said Grantors, JAMES M. ARSENAULT and BRENDA L. ARSENAULT, husband and wife, for ourselves, and our heirs, executors and administrators, do covenant with the said Grantee, JASON H. WILLIAMS, and his heirs and assigns, that until the ensealing of these presents, we are the sole owners of the premises, and have good right and title to convey the same in manner aforesaid, that they are FREE FROM EVERY ENCUMBRANCE: EXCEPT mortgages of record and as aforesaid; and we, the Grantors, do hereby engage to WARRANT AND DEFEND the same against all lawful claims whatever.

IN WITTNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals this 15th day of March, 2017.

James M. Arsenault bufface (

His Attorney-in-Fact

Brenda L. Arsenault bo BRENDA L. ARSENAULT by Tracee O. Rupe, Esq.

Her Attorney-in-Fact

STATE OF VERMONT COUNTY OF RUTLAND) SS.:

At the City of Rutland, this 15th day of March, 2017, personally appeared Tracee O. Rupe, Esq. Attorney-in-Fact for JAMES M. ARSENAULT and BRENDA L. ARSENAULT, husband and wife, and she acknowledged this instrument, by her sealed and subscribed, to be her free act and deed and the free act and deed of James M. Arsenault and Brenda L. Arsenault.

Before me:

Carponie Notary Public /Commission Expires: 2-10-19

TOWN **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT** NUMBER RETURN REC'D (INCLUDING 16-17 CERTIFICATES & IF REQ'D ACT 250 DISCLOSURE 51 DATEO 3-20-2017

RECEIVED FOR RECORD HUBBARDTON TOWN CLERK'S OFFICE

SCHEDULE A Monument Hill Road Hubbardton, Vermont

Being all and the same lands and premises conveyed to Jason H. Williams by Warranty Deed of James M. Arsenault and Brenda L. Arsenault dated March 15, 2017 and being recorded simultaneously with this Mortgage Deed.

Being the same lands and premises conveyed by Warranty Deed of James Melvin Lawson and Kathryn Jean Lawson to James M. Arsenault and Brenda L. Arsenault dated September 20, 1995 and recorded in Book 34, Page 19 of the Hubbardton Land Records.

"Being all and the same lands and premises conveyed to James Melvin Lawson and Kathryn Jean Lawson, husband and wife, by Warranty Deed of Francis G. Stiles, dated December 2, 1983 and recorded in the Town of Hubbardton Land Records in Book 25, Page 365, and therein more particularly described as follows:

Being all and the same lands and premises conveyed to Charles A. Stiles (now deceased) and Francis G. Stiles by Warranty deed of Henry 1. Murphy, dated October 8, 1948 and recorded October 30, 1948 in Volume 15 at Page 202 of the Town of Hubbardton Land Records, and therein described as follows:

Beginning at a stake and stones in the south west corner of lands formerly owned by George Wier, and now owned by one Mallett (said point was formerly designated as "a white birch stump in the south west corner of lot 66"); thence south 68 degrees West 108 rods to a stake and stones in the south west corner of lands supposed to be owned by Flugh Burns (said point being in the east line of lands known as the "Ganson Hill Lot"); thence south 10 degrees west fifteen (15) rods in the east line of said Gansen Hill lot east line to a stake and stones (said point being in the northwest corner of lands formerly owned by Henry Haskell, and known as the "School Lot"); thence south eighty (80) degrees Fast eighty-six (86) rods to a stake and stones, thence North ten (10) degrees fast sixty-eight (68) rods to a stake and stones in the south line of lands formerly owned by George Wier, thence North seventy-three (73) degrees West fifteen (15) rods to place of beginning.

Containing twenty-two acres, be the same more or less,

Being all and singular the same land and premises conveyed to Henry F. Murphy by Elizabeth Murphy (a widow) by her deed dated January 23, 1939 and recorded in the Public Land Records in the Town of Hubbardton, Vermont, in Book 13, Page 165, to which deed and other deeds of record the references therein contained and the records thereof reference is hereby made and had for a more particular description.

Together with right-of-way over lands formerly known as the "Timothy Murphy Farm" so-called to the public highway. The same being more particularly described in a deed from Timothy Murphy to George Smith and recorded in the land records of the Town of Hubbardton in Book 10 at page 519, to which deed and the record thereof reference is hereby made and had."

PROPERTY DISCLOSURE - LAND ONLY



TO BE COMPLETED BY SELLER

| 1. | SE | LLER: Jason | Williams | 3 | | | | | | |
|----|---|--|-------------|---|----------------------|-------------------|-----------|---------------|---------------|-------------------------|
| 2. | | PROPERTY LOCATION: Monument Hill Road, Hubbardton, VT 05735 | | | | | | | | |
| 3. | | | | | | | | | | |
| 4. | NOTICE TO SELLER(S): COMPLETE ALL INFORMATION AND STATE NOT APPLICABLE OR UNKNOWN AS APPROPRIATE. IF ANY OF THE INFORMATION IN THIS PROPERTY DISCLOSURE FORM CHANGES FROM THE DATE OF COMPLETION, YOU ARE TO NOTIFY THE LISTING FIRM PROMPTLY IN WRITING. | | | | | | | | | |
| 5. | WATER SUPPLY (Please answer all questions regardless of type of water supply) a. TYPE OF SYSTEM: ☑ None ☑ Public ☑ Private ☑ Pseasonal ☑ Unknown ☐ Drilled ☑ Dug ☑ Other | | | | | | | | | |
| | b. | INSTALLATI | | | | ne | talled By | Y. | | |
| | | Date of Insta | allation | | What is the s | ource of your in | formation | ? | | |
| | C. | USE: Nun | nber of Per | rsons currer | tly using the syster | m: | | | | |
| | | Doe | s system s | supply water | for more than one | household? | | □No | 67 v.004 | |
| | d. | | IONS: Are | you aware | of or have you | experienced ar | ny malfu | nctions with | the (public/ | /private/other) water |
| | | systems? | | П | T NVA | A | Attack. | Пу | | CO Contraction |
| | | 7 C-30 AV | Yes Yes | □No □No | □N/A | Quan | tity: | Yes | □No | Unknown |
| | | 100000000000000000000000000000000000000 | | | □Unknown | i a company | Acres 1 | | | |
| | 10 | II YES to any | y question, | please exp | ain in Comments b | elow or with atta | | | rissa | |
| | e. | | | | vater tested? | | | of most rece | nt test | |
| | | | | | lain in Comments I | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | isfactory | or satisfacto | ry with notat | tions? |
| | | | | | □Yes □No | | | | | |
| | | | | to remedy t | he problem? | | | | | |
| | f. | COMMENTS | 3: | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| 6. | SE | WAGE DISPO | SVS IARC | TEM | | | F 53 | | | |
| | a. | TYPE OF SY | | Public: 1 | Yes No Co | ommunity/Share | d Dy | es MNo | | |
| | 0.00 | | Yes | □No | Unknown: | | Yes | □No | | |
| | | | Yes | □No | | ign Plan in Proc | | Yes | ☑ No | |
| | | radio. | _ ,,,, | | | ign Available? | 033: | Tyes | ØNo | |
| | b. | IF PUBLIC C | DR COMM | INITY/SHA | | ign Available: | | - 163 | - INU | |
| | | | | | ns such as line or o | ther malfunction | e2 □v | os ZINo | | |
| | | What steps v | | | | mer manunguon | 32 L | es MINO | | |
| | C. | IF PRIVATE: | | to remedy t | ile bronetti: | | | | | |
| | | TANK: | | otic Tank | Holding Tank | Cesspool | □Un! | cnown 🗗 | Other | |
| | | Exempt camp | | | | -ccsspoor | -90 | WOOMIT - | 211101 | |
| | | Tank Size | □ 500 | | □1,000 Gal. | Unknown | Oth | or | | |
| | | Tank Type | Cor | | Metal | Unknown | Oth | | | |
| | | | | North Control of the | | | | | anthille Make | |
| | Location: SE corner of prop below camp structure Detection: SE corner of prop below camp structure Location: Unknown Date of Installation: | | | | | | | | | |
| | | Date of Last Servicing: Name of Company Servicing Tank: Have you experienced any malfunctions? Name of Company Servicing Tank: □ Yes □ No Comments: Unused | | | | | | | | |
| | d. | The second of the design of the second of | De TVo | | Other | MINO COM | ments. U | iiuseu | | |
| | u. | | | S MINO | | Tolk s | | | | (T) (10) (10) (20) (20) |
| | IF YES: SizeLocation:Unknown Date of installation of leach field:Installed By: | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Have you experienced any malfunctions? | | | | | | | | | |
| | Q.1 | Comments: | | | | | | | | |
| | e. | | | | LOPED WATERFR | | | | Yes M | No Unknown |
| | IF YES, has a site assessment been done? ☐ Yes ☐No ☐Unknown | | | | | | | | | |
| | SOURCE OF INFORMATION: | | | | | | | | | |
| | | COMMENTS | 5: | | | | | | | / |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | F | | | | | | Ti Ti | |
| S | ELLE | R(S) INITIALS | gw | 1 | | | | BUYER(S) IN | ITIALS |) |
| | | | 03/10/23 | T. | | | | | 1 | F. FL |

PROPERTY DISCLOSURE - LAND ONLY



TO BE COMPLETED BY SELLER

| 7. | HAZARDOUS MATERIAL UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - Current or previously existing: Are you aware of any past or present underground storage tanks on your property? □YES □NO □ UNKNOWN | | | | | | | | | |
|----|---|--|------------------------------|--------------|------------|-------------|---------------|--|--|--|
| | IF YES: Are tanks currently in use? ☐YES ☐I | VO | operty? | L 150 | ENO | LF UN | KNOVN | | | |
| | IF NO: How long have tank(s) been out of service? | | | | | | | | | |
| | | What materials are or were, stored in the tank(s)? | | | | | | | | |
| | Location: | Age of tank(s): Owner of tank(s) | | | | | | | | |
| | Are you aware of any problems, such as leakage, etc.? | UVoo I No Co | annina a mata i | | | | | | | |
| | Are tanks registered with the Department of Environment of tanks are no longer in use, have tanks been abandone Comments: | tal Services (D.E.S.) |)? | YES YES | □NO □NO | | UNKNOWN | | | |
| 8. | 8. GENERAL INFORMATION | 8 8 | | | | | | | | |
| | a. Is this property subject to Association fees? DYE If YES, Explain: | S MZNO ILLIUN | IKNOWN | | | | | | | |
| | If YES, what is your source of information? | | | | | | | | | |
| | b. Is this property located in a Federally Designated Flora. c. Are you aware of any liens, encroachments, easem | ood Zone? | S ☑ NO leases rest | UNKN | IOWN | special : | accecemente | | | |
| | right of first refusal. life estates, betterment fees or a lf YES, Explain: | ttachments on the p | property? | DYES | MNO | DUN | KNOWN | | | |
| | d. What is your source of information? | | | | | | | | | |
| | e. Are you aware of any landfills, hazardous material factors? □YES ☑NO □UNK | s or any other facto NOWN | ors, such as | soil, floo | ding, dra | inage or | any unusual | | | |
| | If YES, Explain: | | | | | | | | | |
| | f. Are you receiving a tax exemption or reduction for t conservation, etc.? ☐YES ☑NO ☐UNKI IF YES, Explain: | nis property for any i NOWN | reason inclu | iding but | not limite | d to curr | ent use, land | | | |
| | g. How is the property zoned? | Sou | urce: | | | | | | | |
| | | DUNKNOWN | If YES, is the | ne survey | availabl | e? | YES UNO | | | |
| | | DUNKNOWN | If YES, are | the resul | ts availal | ole? | YES INO | | | |
| | | UNKNOWN | If YES, are | the resul | ts availal | ole? | YES INO | | | |
| | k. Has a test pit been done? ☐ YES ☐NO | DUNKNOWN | If YES, are | the resul | ts availal | ole? | YES INO | | | |
| | | UNKNOWN | | | | | | | | |
| | | DUNKNOWN _ | Please exp | lain: Build | ling perm | it for a ca | ımp | | | |
| | n. Are there attachments explaining any of the above? | _ □YES Ø | NO HUNI | KNOWN | | | | | | |
| | | O DUNKNOWN | TOWN TO BE | | V | | | | | |
| | p. Methamphetamine Production: Do you have knowled □YES ☑NO If YES, please | age of methampheta explain: | amine produ | ction eve | r occurrir | ig on the | property? | | | |
|), | . NOTE TO PURCHASER(S): PRIOR TO SETTLEMENT | YOU SHOULD EXE | RCISE WHA | ATEVER | DUE DIL | IGENCE | YOU DEEM | | | |
| | NECESSARY WITH RESPECT TO ADJACENT PARCELS | IN ACCORDANCE | WITH THE | TERMS A | ND CON | DITIONS | AS MAY BE | | | |
| | CONTAINED IN PURCHASE AND SALES AGREEMENT | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | ···· | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | C | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | - | | | | |
| | <i>910</i> | | | | | | | | | |
| | 03/10/23 10:11 AM EST | | | | 4 | ╜╙ | | | | |
| | dotloop verified | | | | | | | | | |

PROPERTY DISCLOSURE - LAND ONLY



TO BE COMPLETED BY SELLER

SELLER(S) MAY BE RESPONSIBLE AND LIABLE FOR ANY FAILURE TO PROVIDE KNOWN INFORMATION TO BUYER(S).

| ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS: SELLER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT HE/SHE HAS PROVIDED THE ABOVE INFORMATION AND THAT SUCH INFORMATION IS ACCURATE, TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF HIS/HER KNOWLEDGE. SELLER AUTHORIZES THE LISTING BROKER TO DISCLOSE THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN TO OTHER BROKERS AND PROSPECTIVE PURCHASERS. | | | | | | | |
|--|---|--|---|--|--|--|--|
| Jason Williams | dotloop verified 03/10/23 10:11 AM EST L4CL-VMS5-KGTK-D0DP | | | | | | |
| SELLER | DATE | SELLER | DATE | | | | |
| INFORMATION WAS PROVIDED E IS NOT A REPRESENTATION, WA BROKER. BUYER IS ENCOUR | BY SELLER AND IS NOT GUAR ARRANTY OR GUARANTY AS T AGED TO UNDERTAKE HIS/I OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL | ANTEED BY BROKER/AG O THE CONDITION OF THE HER OWN INSPECTIONS | EBY UNDERSTANDS THE PRECEDING SENT. THIS DISCLOSURE STATEMENT HE PROPERTY BY EITHER SELLER OR AND INVESTIGATIONS VIA LEGAL RS AND TO INDEPENDENTLY VERIFY | | | | |
| BUYER | DATE | BUYER | DATE | | | | |